

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF PETALUMA,

Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF
SONOMA,

Respondent.

ANDREA WATERS,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal, First
Appellate District, Division 3
Case No. A145437

Sonoma County Superior
Court/Empire College Annex
Case No. SCV 256309

Hon. Elliot Lee Daum, Judge
Courtroom: 16
Telephone: (707) 521-6547

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

**THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF PETALUMA**

Eric W. Danly, City Attorney
11 English Street
Petaluma, California 94952
Email: edanly@ci.petaluma.ca.us
Telephone: (707) 778-4497

BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP

Samantha W. Zutler, State Bar No. 238514
101 Howard Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94105-6125
Email: szutler@bwslaw.com
Telephone: (415) 655.8100 ~ Facsimile: (415) 655.8099

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
*Alison M. Turner, State Bar No. 116210
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Email: aturner@gmsr.com
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 ~ Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner CITY OF PETALUMA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 24 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF PETALUMA,

Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF
SONOMA,

Respondent.

ANDREA WATERS,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Court of Appeal, First
Appellate District, Division 3
Case No. A145437

Sonoma County Superior
Court/Empire College Annex
Case No. SCV 256309

Hon. Elliot Lee Daum, Judge
Courtroom: 16
Telephone: (707) 521-6547

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

**THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF PETALUMA**

Eric W. Danly, City Attorney
11 English Street
Petaluma, California 94952
Email: edanly@ci.petaluma.ca.us
Telephone: (707) 778-4497

BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP

Samantha W. Zutler, State Bar No. 238514
101 Howard Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94105-6125
Email: szutler@bwslaw.com
Telephone: (415) 655.8100 ~ Facsimile: (415) 655.8099

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
*Alison M. Turner, State Bar No. 116210
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Email: aturner@gmsr.com
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 ~ Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner CITY OF PETALUMA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR REVIEW.	4
A. Plaintiff’s Answer Underscores Her Own, And The Trial Court’s, Confusion About What It Takes To Establish An Attorney-Client Relationship As A Basis For Invoking The Attorney-Client Privilege.	4
B. Review Is Necessary To Address The Interplay Between The Assertion Of The Avoidable Consequences Defense And The Attorney-Client Privilege In The Context Of A Post-Employment Investigation.	7
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court
(2009) 47 Cal.4th 725 2, 4-6

Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court
(1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110 8

Statute

Evidence Code
section 952 6
